WASHI NGTON STATE EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTIMENT

PFM. Phase 3 Formal Rul es Heari ng

N N N N’

© 00 N oo g A~ w DN P

=
o

PUBLI C COMMENTS HEARI NG

=
=

Monday, March 18, 2019

9:06 a.m - 9:23 a.m
322 North Spokane Falls Court

Spokane, Washi ngton

e
w N

14
15
16
17

18 [CERTIFIED CDPY]

19

20
21
22
23
24

REPORTED BY:
25 RACHAEL L. HALL, CCR NO. 3265




PFML Pase 3 For nal

Rul es Hearing

03/ 18/ 2019

Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES: 1 Medical Leave Policy Teamattending this hearing today.
2 2 I'll let her introduce herself by name and title.
FOR THE EMPLOYMENT SECURI TY DEPARTMENT: .
3 3 M. AVNDSON  Thank you for being here today. M
MS. CHRI STI NA STREULI 4 naneis April Amndson. |'mthe acting policy and rul es
4 MS. APRIL AMUNDSON 5 manager for Paid Famly and Medical Leave. | appreciate
VASHI NGTON STATE EMPLOYNENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT | 5 4| of the comments that ve will receive today and | ook
5 Paid Fanm |y and Medical Leave Division 7 forvard to hearing them
640 Wodl and Square Loop SE
6 Lacey, Washington 98503 8 Thank you.
360. 941. 1412 9 M5. STREULI: P ease be advised that this hearing
7 CStreuli @sd. wa. gov 10 is being transcribed by a court reporter and the
8 Aamindson@sd. wa. gov 11 transcript inits entirety will becone part of the
9 12 officia rulemaking files. | ask that you state and
10 13 spell your first and last nane before you testify today.
1 14 Pl ease al so note that this hearing is convened to
ﬁ) 15  consider coments on the proposed rules. Because of the
14 16 formal nature of the hearing, we are unlikely to either
15 17 answer any questions you have or to make conmitnents
16 18  based on your coments. |f you do pose a question, |
g 19 wll ask you to rephrase your question as a conment or |
19 20 wll dosoandask youif it's correct. Questions can
20 21 also be sent to our online portal which is managed by
21 22 the policy teamand can be found by typing the fol | owi ng
;; 23 address into your browser window It is:
24 24 bit.ly/comentforum and commentforumis all one word.
25 25 A conci se, explanatory statement of the agency's
Page 3 Page 5
1 SPCKANE, WASH NGTON MARCH 18, 2019, 9:06 A M 1 reasons for adoption of the rule, including a sumary
2 2 and response to all the coments we receive after the
3 MS. STREULI: Pursuant to the authority given under | 3 publication of the proposed rules, wll be placed in the
4 \éshington Sate Law RONV50A 04.215, Chapter 42.30 ROW 4 pernmanent rulemaking file and will be posted online.
5 of the Qpen Public Metings Act and Chapter 34.05 of the | 5 The document will also be sent to all interested parties
6 Adnmnistrative Procedures Act, this hearing is hereby 6 who have signed up to receive Paid Famly and Medical
7 convened. 7 Leave e-mails, which | suggest you all do.
8 For the record, this hearing i s beginning at 9:06 8 Ve will begin today with April Amndson who
9 on March 18, 2019 at the Doubl eTree by Hlton, |ocated 9 wll provide a brief explanation about our proposal .
10 at 322 North Spokane Falls Gourt, Spokane, Vishington 10 M5, AVUNDSON  Thank you, Christina.
11 99201, This hearing i s convened to consider testinony 11 The Paid Fanly and Medical Leave Act was passed by
12 concerning Phase 3 of the Paid Famly and Medical Leave |12 the Véshington state legislature in 2017. January 1,
13 rulemaking. Riules in this phase relate to benefit 13 2019, nmany enployers were able to start assessing
14 applications, benefit eligibility and other topics 14 prenmuns on enpl oyee wages, and applications for
15 related to establishing the program Notice of this 15 benefits wll be accepted January 1, 2020. \¢ have
16 hearing was filed in the Wishington State Register on 16 split the rulemaking into phases to align with this
17 January 7, 2019 as nunber WER 19-03-035. It was sent to |17 aggressive, but achievable, schedule. And this fornal
18 interested parties and it was posted online. 18  public hearing covers the topics of benefit
19 M nane is Christina Sreuli, and I"mthe rules 19 applications, benefit eligibility and other topics
20 coordinator for the Paid Famly and Medical Leave 20 related to establishing the program
21 Dvision of the Washington Sate Enpl oynent Security 21 The rul es span several topics under the unbrella of
22 Departnent. | represent Commissioner Suzi LeMine as the |22 benefits and include at a high level: the requirements
23 hearing officer presiding at this public rul emaking 23 for how and when an enpl oyee nust provide notice to an
24 hearing. 24 enployer that the enployee is seeking to take |eave;
25 W& have another nenber of the Paid Fanmly and 25 what information an enpl oyee may need to provide to the
e
1] Pages 2..5
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Pase 3 For nal

Rul es Hearing

03/ 18/ 2019

Page 6 Page 8

1 department when seeking benefits; whether and how an 1 dividing the sumof the hours recorded in the

2 enployee vith apply for benefits; how benefit 2 qual i fying period by 42.

3 calculations will be acconplished; and whether an 3 If our enployees are working about 50 to 60
4 enployer can use an authorized representative. 4 hours -- and |'massumng |'mdoing this correctly --

5 In addition, these draft rules contain several 5 and you divide that by 52, that is giving them about

6 definitions that will pertaintoall Paid Famly and 6 four to five weeks of paid famly leave. Qur concernis

7 Medical Leave rules, a bit nore information about how 7 wththis paidsick leave, and with the famly |eave,

8 the departnent will assess premuns when a condition 8 that is allowng themto be able to be off work for six

9 waiver expires and a few other topics as well. | 9 andahaf toeight weeks. Qur concern is how are we
10 encourage you all to read the text of the rules for a 10 going to make sure these people -- that our jobs are
11 nore robust understanding, and that the draft rules are |11 still getting done. Are we having to have to hire a new
12 intended to interpret and clarify the Title 50A of the 12 person during this time, and if so, are we supposed to
13 Revised Code of Véshington. 13 lay that person off when that person comes back. Just
14 Thank you for your interest and participationin 14 several concerns that we have on our end.

15  our rulenaking efforts to inplement this inportant 15 A'so, another concern is what informationis the

16 programand | look forward to hearing your coments. 16 enployee required to provide for the departnent when

17 M5, STREULI: Thank you, April. W are ready to 17 applying for the benefits. Is it going to be kind of

18 take testimony fromthose joining us today. To help 18 the sane -- | read it, and is it going to be alittle

19  keep us organized and avoid tal king over each other, we |19 hit of the sane as the unenpl oynent when they have to

20 wll take testimony fromthose who are physically in 20 provide recent pay stubs, W2 forns, Social Security?

21 attendance in the room Wen there are no more 21 Aethese going to be required if our enployees are

22 conments, we will nove to the phone. Again, thereisno |22 going to be required to apply for these benefits?

23 reason other than to keep us organi zed and make sure 23 That's all | have for right now Thank you.

24 we're not talking over each other. 24 M5. STREULI: Thank you for that. And |'mgoing to

25 Wth that, we are ready to accept public comment 25 just repeat comments back to you to nake sure that |'ve
Page 7 Page 9

1 fromthe room @ ahead and step up to the mcrophone 1 got themaccurately so | don't miss anything. There was

2 and just speak closely intoit and we are ready to go. 2 alot of good conments there.

3 M. MENSONDES.  Good norning. M nanme is 3 So | heard comments about the typical workweek

4 Kristyn Mensonides, K-r-i-s-t-y-n, Mensoni des, 4 hours calculation and how you mght be concerned that it

5 Me-n-s-0-n-i-d-e-s. |'mhere to talk about alittle 5 would result in a higher anount of |eave that someone

6 hit of concerns that we have on our end of the famly, 6 could take. | also heard concerns about hiring in the

7 but alittle bit of background first. 7 interimwhen a worker's gone and how that mght play

8 M famly cones froma dairy farmout in Mabton, 8 out, the anbiguity there.

9 \Véshington in the Yakima valley. V& nilk about 5,100 9 And then lastly, a need for clarity in reporting,
10 cows and enpl oy about 50 to 60 enpl oyees year-round. In |10 what actually needs to be submtted and what paperwork
11 the past year, about 2,700 dairy farns have exited the 11 needs to be gone through.

12 industry. There are only about 37,400 |icensed dairy 12 I's that correct?

13 owners in the nation, and this is because of -- due to 13 M. MENSONDES. That's it exactly.

14 high labor cost, high fee cost and lowmlk price. 14 M5, STREULI: Thank you so much for attending.

15 Qur concerns about this fanmly sick |eave is 15 Any other coments fromthose physically in the

16  because -- because the sick | eave that has been 16 roomtoday? Any other coments fromthose physically in
17 approached last year, 40 hours for one hour of paid sick |17 the roomtoday before we turn to the phone?

18 leave, while, unfortunately, our workers on our -- in 18 VI, thank you. So those who testified in person
19 agriculture, nostly on dairy farns, work about 50 to 60 |19 today, we're now going to open the phone for public

20 hours a veek. That is allowng themto work to get paid |20 coment. P ease remenber when you're testifying over

21 for two and a half to three weeks of paid sick | eave. 21 the phone, you need to unnute yourselves to nake sure we
22 Wth this famly leave conming in place, | was 22 hear you and state and spel | your first and your |ast

23 reading this section of how typical workweek hours are 23 nane. And if you're here in a representative capacity,
24 determned, and it was stated on section 2: 24 it would be helpful if you could say so as well. V¢ are
25 The typical workweek hours are deternned by 25 ready to accept comment on the phone.

e

1] Pages 6..9
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Pase 3 Fornmal Rul es Hearing 03/18/ 2019

Page 10 Page 12
1 V¢ are currently accepting comment on the phone. 1 CERTI FI CATE
2 If anyone would like to make comment about the Phase 3 g STATE OF WASH NGTON )
3 Paid Fanmly and Medical Leave rul enaking, just go ahead ) ss.
4 and unmite yoursel f, and we are ready to accept your 4 COUNTY OF SPCKANE )
5 comrent now Z
6 I"mgoing to open it up for anyone in person today |, RACHAEL L. HALL, do hereby certify that
7 or on the phone. Anyone who is willing to nake a 7 .
. . . pursuant to the Rules of Cvil Procedure, that |
8 coment, we are happy to have it. MNowis the tine to 8
9 just go ahead and either cone directly up to the transcribed the oral proceedings in the foregoing
10 mcrophone, if you're in the room or unmute yourself 9 ) )
. matter, and that the foregoing transcript pages
11 and make your comnent on the phone. 1'mgoing to hold 10
12 the phone line and the roomopen for just a few nonents constitute a full, true and correct record of such
13 here to nake sure that everyone who wants to has an 1 :
oral proceedings and of the whole thereof.
14 opportunity to testify today. W so value this public 12
15 participation, so I'mjust going to hold the |ine open 13 . '
16 for a fewmore noments here. ig Narch,wzgzg.ss my hand this 26th day of
17 V¢ will make one nore call today for public coment |16
18 on Phase 3 of the Paid Famly and Medical Leave 17
19 rulemaking. |f anyone would Iike to make a comment, we ig
20 wll be happy to receive it. If thereis no further 20
21 testinony fromanybody, either in person or on the phone ;;
22 today, we are going to go ahead and concl ude.
23 I'n conclusion, this hearing was convened to 23 RACHAEL LOUI SE HALL
24 consider testimny on Phase 3 of the Paid Fanily and o CSR, CRR NO. 3265.
25 Medical Leave rulemaking related to benefit 25
Page 11
1 applications, benefit eligibility and a few other topics
2 related to establishing the program Al oral testinony
3 presented at this hearing and all witten subni ssions
4 will become part of the official rulemaking file.
5 The deadline for witten subnmissions is 5:00 p.m
6 today, March 18th, 2019. You can subnmit your witten
7 coments online by entering bit.ly/comrentforum and
8 comentforumis all one word, into your browser.
9 Comments nust be received by that deadline of 5:00 p.m
10 today to be considered as part of this Phase 3 of the
11  official rulemaking file.
12 A final decision regarding adoption of this
13 proposed rul emaking will be made after all testinmony and
14 all witten comments have been fully considered by the
15 agency, with a target date of March 22, 2019.
16 On behal f of Conmissioner Suzi Levine, thank you
17 for participating in this hearing. This hearing is
18 adjourned at 9:23 on March 18, 2019. Thank you.
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
]
(| ] Pages 10..12
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Pase 3 Formal Rul es Hearing 03/ 18/ 2019
April 4:45:86:17
1 ! assess 6:8
1 5:12,15 7 3:17 assessing 5:13
18 3:1,9 assuming 8:4
19-03-035 3:17 9 attendance 6:21
99201 3:11 attending 4:19:14
2 9:06 3:1,8 authority 3:3
2 7:24 authorized 6:4
2,700 7:11 A avoid 6:19
2017 5:12 AM. 31 .
2019 3:1,9,175:13 accept 6:25 9:25 10:4
2020 5:15 accepted 5:15 back 8:13,25
accepting 10:1 background 7:7
° accomplished 6:3 based 4:18
3 3:1210:2,18,24 accurately 9:1 begin 58
322 3:10 achievable 5:17 beginning 3:8
34.05 3:5 Act 3:5,65:11 benefit 3:13,14 5:18,19 6:2 10:25
37,400 7:12 acting 4:4 benefits 5:15,22 6:1,2 8:17,22
addition 65 bit 6:7 7:6,7 8:19
4 address 4:23 bit.ly/commentforum 4:24
40 7:17 Administrative 3:6 browser 4:23
42 8:2 adoption 5:1 c
42.30 3:4 advised 4:9
agency's 4:25 calculation 9:4
5 aggressive 5:17 calculations 6:3
5,100 7:9 agriculture 7:19 call 10:17
50 7:10.19 8:3 ahead 7:110:3,9,22 capacity 9:23
50A 6:12 align 5:16 Chapter 3:4,5

50A.04.215 3:4

allowing 7:208:8

Christina 3:19 5:10

52 85 ambiguity 9:8 clarify 6:12
amount 9:5 clarity 9:9
6 Amundson 4:3,45:8,10 closely 7:2
lications 3:145:14,1 Code 6:13
60 7:10,19 8:3 applications 3:145:14,19
apply 6:28:22 comment 4:19 6:25 9:20,25
, 10:1,2,5,8,11,17,19
applying 8:17
commentforum 4:24
approached 7:17
]
1] | ndex: 1..conmmentforum
ey Cent r al 800. 442. 3376

Court Reporting



PFML Pase 3 Formal Rul es Hearing 03/ 18/ 2019

comments 4:6,15,18 5:2 6:16,22 | efforts 6:15
: :2,3,15, . H
8:259:23,15,16 eligibility 3:14 5:19
employ 7:10 half 7:218:9
employee 5:14,23,24,256:28:16 | happy 10:8,20

Commissioner 3:22
commitments 4:17

concern 8:6,9,15

employees 7:10 8:3,21 hear 9:22
ncern 4
concerned 9 employer 5:24 6:4 heard 9:3.6
concerns 7:6,15 8:14 9:6 ) .

_ employers 5:13 hearing 3:6,8,11,16,23,24 4:1,7,
concise 4:25 Employment 3:21 9,14,16 5:18 6:16 10:23
conclude 10:22 encourage 6:10 helpful 9:24
conclusion 10:23 end 76814 high 5:22 7:14
condition 6:8 entirety 4:11 higher 9:5
convened 3:7,11 4:14 10:23 establishing 3:15 5:20 Hilton 3:9
coordinator 3:20 exited 7-11 hire 8:11
correct 4:209:12 expires 6:9 hiring 9:6
correctly 8:4 hold 10:11,15

explanation 5:9

cost 7:14 explanatory 4:25 hour 7:17
court 3:10 4:10 hours 7:17,20,23,25 8:1,4 9:4
covers 5:18 F
cows 7:10 Falls 3:10 |

D family 3:12,20,254:55:6,116:6 | Implement 6:15

7:6,8,15,22 8:6,7 10:3,18,24 important 6:15

dairy 7:8,11,12,19 farm 7:8 include 5:22
definitions 6:6 farms 7:11,19 including 5:1
department 3:22 6:1,8 8:16 fee 7:14 industry 7:12
determined 7:24,25 file 5:4 information 5:256:7 8:15
directly 10:9 filed 3:16 intended 6:12
divide 85 files 4:12 interest 6:14
dividing 8:1 formal 4:16 5:17 interested 3:185:5
Division 3:21 forms 8:20 interim 9:7
document 5:5 forward 4:7 6:16 interpret 6:12
Doubletree 3:9 found 4:22 introduce 4:2
draft 6:5,11
due 7:13 G J

£ giving 8:5 January 3:17 5:12,15

good 7:39:2 jobs 8:10

e-mails 5:7 joining 6:18
—
(| ] | ndex: comments. .joining
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Pase 3 Formal Rul es Hearing

03/ 18/ 2019

K

K-R-I-S-T-Y-N 7:4
kind 8:17
Kristyn 7:4

labor 7:14
lastly 9:9
Law 3:4
lay 8:13

leave 3:12,20 4:1,55:7,11,24 6:7
7:15,16,18,21,22 8:6,7 9:5 10:3,
18,25

legislature 5:12
level 5:22
Levine 3:22
licensed 7:12
located 3:9

lot 9:2

low 7:14

M

M-E-N-S-O-N-I-D-E-S 7:5
Mabton 7:8

make 4:17 6:23 8:10,25 9:21
10:2,7,11,13,17,19

managed 4:21
manager 4:5
March 3:1,9

Medical 3:12,20 4:1,5 5:6,11 6:7
10:3,18,25

Meetings 3.5
member 3:25
Mensonides 7:3,49:13

moments 10:12,16
morning 7:3

move 6:22

nation 7:13
nature 4:16
North 3:10
note 4:14
notice 3:155:23

number 3:17

officer 3:23

official 4:12

online 3:18 4:215:4
open 3:59:19 10:6,12,15
opportunity 10:14
organized 6:19,23

owners 7:13

P

paid 3:12,20,25 4:5 5:6,11 6:6
7:17,20,21 8:6,7 10:3,18,24

paperwork 9:10

part 4:11

participation 6:14 10:15
parties 3:18 5:5
passed 5:11

past 7:11

pay 8:20

people 8:10

period 8:2

permanent 5:4

phase 3:12,13 10:2,18,24
phases 5:16

phone 6:229:17,19,21,25 10:1,7,
11,12,21

physically 6:20 9:15,16
place 7:22

play 9:7

policy 4:1,4,22

portal 4:21

pose 4:18

posted 3:18 5:4
premiums 5:14 6:8
presiding 3:23

price 7:14
Procedures 3:6
program 3:155:20 6:16
proposal 5:9
proposed 4:15 5:3
provide 5:9,23,25 8:16,20

public 3:5,235:18 6:25 9:19
10:14,17

publication 5:3

Pursuant 3:3

Q

qgualifying 8:2
guestion 4:18,19
guestions 4:17,20

R

RCW 3:4

read 6:10 8:18

reading 7:23

ready 6:17,257:2 9:25 10:4

. reason 6:23
microphone 7:110:10 person 8:12,13 9:18 10:6,21
. . reasons 5:1
milk 7:9,14 pertain 6:6
]
1] | ndex: K-R-1-S-T-Y-N..reasons
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



PFML Pase 3 For nal

Rul es Heari

ng

03/ 18/ 2019

receive 4:65:2,6 10:20
recent 8:20

record 3:8

recorded 8:1
Register 3:16

relate 3:13

related 3:15 5:20 10:25
remember 9:20
repeat 8:25

rephrase 4:19
reporter 4:10
reporting 9:9
represent 3:22
representative 6:4 9:23
required 8:16,21,22
requirements 5:22
response 5:2

result 9:5

Revised 6:13

robust 6:11

room 6:217:19:16,17 10:10,12
rule 5:1

rulemaking 3:13,23 4:12 5:4,16
6:15 10:3,19,25

rules 3:13,19 4:4,15 5:3,21 6:5,7,
10,11

schedule 5:17
section 7:23,24
Security 3:218:20
seeking 5:24 6:1
sick 7:15,16,17,21 8:7

spell 4:139:22

split 5:16

Spokane 3:1,10

start 5:13

State 3:4,16,21 4:12 5:12 9:22
stated 7:24

statement 4:25

step 7:1

Streuli 3:3,194:96:17 8:24 9:14
stubs 8:20

submitted 9:10

suggest 57

sum 8:1

summary 5:1

supposed 8:12

Suzi 3:22

talk 7:5

talking 6:19,24

team 4:1,22

testified 9:18

testify 4:1310:14

testifying 9:20

testimony 3:11 6:18,20 10:21,24
text 6:10

time 8:1210:8

title 4:2 6:12

today 4:1,3,6,13 5:8 6:18 9:16,
17,19 10:6,14,17,22

topics 3:14 5:18,19,21 6:9
transcribed 4:10
transcript 4:11

umbrella 5:21

understanding 6:11
unemployment 8:19
unmute 9:21 10:4,10

\Y
valley 7:9

W
W-2 8:20
wages 5:14
waiver 6:9

Washington 3:1,4,10,16,21 5:12
6:137:9

week 7:20
weeks 7:218:6,9
window 4:23
word 4:24
work 7:19,20 8:8
worker's 9:7

workers 7:18

working 8:3
workweek 7:23,25 9:3
WSR 3:17

Y
Yakima 7:9
year 7:11,17

year-round 7:10

signed 5:6 turn 9:17

Social 8:20 typical 7:23,259:3

span 5:21 typing 4:22

speak 7:2

] i

1] | ndex: receive..year-round
Ldd Central Court Reporting  800.442.3376



	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..12

	Word Index
	Index: 1..commentforum
	1 (2)
	18 (2)
	19-03-035 (1)
	2 (1)
	2,700 (1)
	2017 (1)
	2019 (4)
	2020 (1)
	3 (4)
	322 (1)
	34.05 (1)
	37,400 (1)
	40 (1)
	42 (1)
	42.30 (1)
	5,100 (1)
	50 (3)
	50A (1)
	50A.04.215 (1)
	52 (1)
	60 (3)
	7 (1)
	99201 (1)
	9:06 (2)
	A.M. (1)
	accept (3)
	accepted (1)
	accepting (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accurately (1)
	achievable (1)
	Act (3)
	acting (1)
	addition (1)
	address (1)
	Administrative (1)
	adoption (1)
	advised (1)
	agency's (1)
	aggressive (1)
	agriculture (1)
	ahead (4)
	align (1)
	allowing (2)
	ambiguity (1)
	amount (1)
	Amundson (4)
	applications (3)
	apply (2)
	applying (1)
	approached (1)
	April (3)
	assess (1)
	assessing (1)
	assuming (1)
	attendance (1)
	attending (2)
	authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (2)
	background (1)
	based (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	benefit (6)
	benefits (6)
	bit (4)
	bit.ly/commentforum (1)
	browser (1)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (1)
	call (1)
	capacity (1)
	Chapter (2)
	Christina (2)
	clarify (1)
	clarity (1)
	closely (1)
	Code (1)
	comment (11)
	commentforum (1)

	Index: comments..joining
	comments (11)
	Commissioner (1)
	commitments (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (4)
	concise (1)
	conclude (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condition (1)
	convened (4)
	coordinator (1)
	correct (2)
	correctly (1)
	cost (2)
	court (2)
	covers (1)
	cows (1)
	dairy (4)
	definitions (1)
	department (4)
	determined (2)
	directly (1)
	divide (1)
	dividing (1)
	Division (1)
	document (1)
	Doubletree (1)
	draft (2)
	due (1)
	e-mails (1)
	efforts (1)
	eligibility (2)
	employ (1)
	employee (6)
	employees (3)
	employer (2)
	employers (1)
	Employment (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (2)
	entirety (1)
	establishing (2)
	exited (1)
	expires (1)
	explanation (1)
	explanatory (1)
	Falls (1)
	family (16)
	farm (1)
	farms (2)
	fee (1)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	files (1)
	formal (2)
	forms (1)
	forward (2)
	found (1)
	giving (1)
	good (2)
	half (2)
	happy (2)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (14)
	helpful (1)
	high (3)
	higher (1)
	Hilton (1)
	hire (1)
	hiring (1)
	hold (2)
	hour (1)
	hours (7)
	implement (1)
	important (1)
	include (1)
	including (1)
	industry (1)
	information (3)
	intended (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (2)
	interim (1)
	interpret (1)
	introduce (1)
	January (3)
	jobs (1)
	joining (1)

	Index: K-R-I-S-T-Y-N..reasons
	K-R-I-S-T-Y-N (1)
	kind (1)
	Kristyn (1)
	labor (1)
	lastly (1)
	Law (1)
	lay (1)
	leave (20)
	legislature (1)
	level (1)
	Levine (1)
	licensed (1)
	located (1)
	lot (1)
	low (1)
	M-E-N-S-O-N-I-D-E-S (1)
	Mabton (1)
	make (11)
	managed (1)
	manager (1)
	March (2)
	Medical (10)
	Meetings (1)
	member (1)
	Mensonides (4)
	microphone (2)
	milk (2)
	moments (2)
	morning (1)
	move (1)
	nation (1)
	nature (1)
	North (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	number (1)
	officer (1)
	official (1)
	online (3)
	open (5)
	opportunity (1)
	organized (2)
	owners (1)
	paid (15)
	paperwork (1)
	part (1)
	participation (2)
	parties (2)
	passed (1)
	past (1)
	pay (1)
	people (1)
	period (1)
	permanent (1)
	person (6)
	pertain (1)
	phase (5)
	phases (1)
	phone (10)
	physically (3)
	place (1)
	play (1)
	policy (3)
	portal (1)
	pose (1)
	posted (2)
	premiums (2)
	presiding (1)
	price (1)
	Procedures (1)
	program (3)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (2)
	provide (5)
	public (7)
	publication (1)
	Pursuant (1)
	qualifying (1)
	question (2)
	questions (2)
	RCW (2)
	read (2)
	reading (1)
	ready (5)
	reason (1)
	reasons (1)

	Index: receive..year-round
	receive (4)
	recent (1)
	record (1)
	recorded (1)
	Register (1)
	relate (1)
	related (3)
	remember (1)
	repeat (1)
	rephrase (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (1)
	represent (1)
	representative (2)
	required (3)
	requirements (1)
	response (1)
	result (1)
	Revised (1)
	robust (1)
	room (6)
	rule (1)
	rulemaking (9)
	rules (10)
	schedule (1)
	section (2)
	Security (2)
	seeking (2)
	sick (5)
	signed (1)
	Social (1)
	span (1)
	speak (1)
	spell (2)
	split (1)
	Spokane (3)
	start (1)
	state (6)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	step (1)
	Streuli (6)
	stubs (1)
	submitted (1)
	suggest (1)
	sum (1)
	summary (1)
	supposed (1)
	Suzi (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (2)
	team (2)
	testified (1)
	testify (2)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (5)
	text (1)
	time (2)
	title (2)
	today (13)
	topics (5)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (1)
	turn (1)
	typical (3)
	typing (1)
	umbrella (1)
	understanding (1)
	unemployment (1)
	unmute (3)
	valley (1)
	W-2 (1)
	wages (1)
	waiver (1)
	Washington (8)
	week (1)
	weeks (3)
	window (1)
	word (1)
	work (3)
	worker's (1)
	workers (1)
	working (1)
	workweek (3)
	WSR (1)
	Yakima (1)
	year (2)
	year-round (1)



